

GAHC010101592019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3005/2019**

RELIANCE JIO INFRATEL PVT. LTD.  
A COMPANY DULY INCORPORATED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF INDIAN  
COMPANIES ACT, 2013 AND HAVING ITS REGD. OFFICE AT OFFICE-101,  
SAFFRON, NR. CENTRE POINT, PANCHWATI 5 RASTA, AHBAWADI,  
AHMEDABAD, GUJARAT 380006, AND CIRCLE OFFICE AT BIJAY CRESCENT  
BUILDING, ABOVE RELIANCE TRENDS, FIRST FLOOR, RUKMINIGAON,  
G.S. ROAD, GUWAHATI-781022, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 17 ORS.  
REP. BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, GUWAHATI  
DEVELOPMENT DEPTT.

2:THE DY. COMMISSIONER  
KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI-781001.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
GUWAHATI REVENUE CIRCLE KAMRU(M)  
GUWAHATI-781001.

4:THE OFFICER IN CHARGE  
MALIGAON POLICE STATION GUWAHATI-781011.

5:THE GUWAHATI METROPOLITAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

BHANGAGARH

KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI-781006.

6:THE GUWAHATI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION (GMC)

KAMRUP (M)  
GUWAHATI-781001.

7:PRADIP SARMA  
S/O. LT. CHANDRAN NATH SARMA  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OUTPOST  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM.

8:UMESH CHANDRA KAR  
S/O. LT. ASHOK NANDA KAR  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

9:NABIN KALITA  
S/O. LT. ANNA RAM KALITA  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

10:RAJEN SONNER  
S/O. SRI KALA SONAR  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

11:MRS REKHA SONER

W/O. SRI OM PRAKASH SONAR  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM

GHY.-781011.

12:OM PRAKASH SONER  
S/O. LT. SHIB LAL SONER  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

13:CHTTARANJAN DEKA  
S/O. SRI BHUMIDHAR DEKA  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

14:PARESH THAKURIA  
S/O. BANSHIDHAR THAKURIA  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

15:GAJEN KALITA  
S/O. LT. KARUN KALITA  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

16:MRS MAMONI KALITA  
W/O. SRI GAJEN KALITA  
R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

17:RAMAKANTA CHOUDHURY

R/O. KALYAN NAGAR  
P.O. DEVKOTA NAGAR  
P.S. MALIGAON OP  
DIST. KAMRUP (M)  
ASSAM  
GHY.-781011.

18:ASSAM POWER DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD.  
HAVING ITS OFFICE AT 4TH FLOOR  
BIJULEE BHAWAN PALTANBAZAR  
GUWAHATI-781001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. J ROY, MR. C CHAKRAVARTY,MR. R HAZARIKA

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, MR S CHAKRABORTY (R-7,8,9,10,12),SC, APDCL,SC, GMC,SC, G M D A,MS G BORA (R7-R13),MR. M BHAGABATI (R7-R13),MS. M HAZARIKA (R7-R13),MS. B TALUKDAR (R7-R13),MS NILAM DEVI (R15,R16),MR. P TALUKDAR (R15,R16),MR. P PATHAK (R15,R16)

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ANJAN MONI KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

Heard Mr. J. Roy, learned Senior Counsel, appearing on behalf of the petitioner. Also heard Mr. N. Goswami, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 2, 3 & 4 and Mr. S. Bora, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 5 & 6 as well as Mr. S. Chakraborty, learned counsel for the respondent nos. 7 to 13.

Hearing concluded.

Judgment reserved.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**